such as personal guarantees and pledges on assets from the borrowers. Also, the Company has
been in constant contact with the borrowers to have updates as to their financial situation and
the status of the collaterals.

Moreover, the Company has been continuously negotiating with the debtors for a mutually
agreed repayment schedule and should such negotiation be smooth, the Company shall enter
into a legally binding settlement agreement once the repayment schedule is agreed with an aim
to fully recover the outstanding receivables from the debtors.

The Company will continuously monitor the repayment situation of those debtors and if necessary,
the Company will seek further legal advice or will take legal actions against the debtors to recover
the outstanding debts.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

The Group recorded a revenue of approximately HK$60.5 million for the Current Year,
representing a decrease of approximately HK$53.7 million or 47.0% as compared to the revenue
of approximately HK$114.2 million for the Prior Year.

During the Current Year, the Group derived its revenue from the control system, the building
intelligence and the data centre businesses. The following table sets forth a breakdown of revenue
by business segments for the years presented:

2023 2022
HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

Building intelligence 25,766 42.6 60,373 52.9
Control system 33,977 56.1 47,337 41.5
Data centre 795 1.3 6,455 5.6

60,538 100.0 114,165 100.0

– 31 –

The decrease in the Group’s revenue for the Current Year was mainly attributable to the lockdown
in China in the first half of FY2023 due to the COVID-19 pandemic outbreak, which led to the
suspension of the production activities and principal operation for both of our control system and
building intelligence businesses, particularly for our principal operations which were located in
the Eastern China region like Shanghai and Jiaxing.

Cost of sales

Cost of sales of the Group consists of costs of raw materials, labour costs and manufacturing
overheads. It decreased by approximately HK$39.6 million or 43.4% from approximately HK$91.2